
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 8 
Chapter 42/3 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. ���� Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 4201.00.00  SADDLERY AND HARNESS FOR ANY ANIMAL 
(INCLUDING TRACES, LEADS, KNEE PADS, 
MUZZLES, SADDLE CLOTHS, SADDLE BAGS, 
DOG COATS AND THE LIKE), OF ANY 
MATERIAL 
 

 5% 
 

  01 No  Saddles   
  02 No  Rugs   
  03 ..  Other 

 
 

  

 4202  TRUNKS, SUIT-CASES, VANITY-CASES, 
EXECUTIVE-CASES, BRIEF-CASES, SCHOOL 
SATCHELS, SPECTACLE CASES, BINOCULAR 
CASES, CAMERA CASES, MUSICAL 
INSTRUMENT CASES, GUN CASES, HOLSTERS 
AND SIMILAR CONTAINERS; TRAVELLING-
BAGS, INSULATED FOOD OR BEVERAGES BAGS, 
TOILET BAGS, RUCKSACKS, HANDBAGS, 
SHOPPING BAGS, WALLETS, PURSES, MAP-
CASES, CIGARETTE-CASES, TOBACCO-
POUCHES, TOOL BAGS, SPORTS BAGS, BOTTLE-
CASES, JEWELLERY BOXES, POWDER-BOXES, 
CUTLERY CASES AND SIMILAR CONTAINERS, 
OF LEATHER OR OF COMPOSITION LEATHER, 
OF SHEETING OF PLASTICS, OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, OF VULCANISED FIBRE OR OF 
PAPERBOARD, OR WHOLLY OR MAINLY 
COVERED WITH SUCH MATERIALS OR WITH 
PAPER: 
 

  

 4202.1  - Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-
cases, school satchels and similar containers: 

 

  

���� 4202.11  - - With outer surface of leather or of composition 
leather: 

 

  

 4202.11.10 04 No - - - Brief-cases, portfolios and the like 
 

 5% 
 

 4202.11.90 45 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 4202.12  - - With outer surface of plastics or of textile materials: 
 

  

 4202.12.10 46 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) attache or executive-cases; 
    (b) brief-cases, portfolios and the like; 
    (c) suit-cases; 
    (d) trunks 
 

 5% 
 

 4202.12.90 47 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 4202.19.00 01 No 
 

- - Other 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 8 
Chapter 42/4 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 
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Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. ���� Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 4202.2  - Handbags, whether or not with shoulder strap, 
including those without handle: 

 

  

���� 4202.21.00 13 No 
 

- - With outer surface of leather or of composition 
leather 

 

 5% 
 

 4202.22.00 14 No 
 

- - With outer surface of plastic sheeting or of textile 
materials 

 

 5% 
 

 4202.29.00 15 No 
 

- - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 4202.3  - Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or in 
the handbag: 

 

  

���� 4202.31  - - With outer surface of leather or of composition 
leather: 

 

  

 4202.31.10 16 .. 
 

- - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) billfolds; 
    (b) coin purses; 
    (c) key containers; 
    (d) smoking requisites; 
    (e) spectacle cases; 
    (f) wallets and wallet-purses 
 

 5% 
 

 4202.31.90 17 .. 
 

- - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 4202.32  - - With outer surface of plastic sheeting or of textile 
materials: 

  

 4202.32.10 18 .. 
 

- - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) billfolds; 
    (b) coin purses; 
    (c) key containers; 
    (d) smoking requisites; 
    (e) spectacle cases; 
    (f) wallets and wallet-purses 
 

 5% 
 

 4202.32.90 19 .. 
 

- - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 4202.39.00 20 .. 
 

- - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 4202.9  - Other: 
 

  

���� 4202.91  - - With outer surface of leather or of composition 
leather: 

 

  

 4202.91.10 21 .. 
 

- - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) golf bags; 
    (b) gun, revolver and pistol cases and covers; 
    (c) pen and pencil cases 
 

 5% 
 

 4202.91.90 22 .. 
 

- - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Chapter 42/5 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.8 

  

 4202.92  - - With outer surface of plastic sheeting or of textile 
materials: 

 

  

 4202.92.10  - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) golf bags; 
    (b) gun, revolver and pistol cases and covers; 
    (c) pen and pencil cases 
 

 5% 

 

  43 No  Golf bags   
  44 ..  Other 

 
  

 4202.92.90  - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Rucksacks:   
  40 No  .With a capacity of 30 L or more   
  41 No  .With a capacity of less than 30 L 

 
  

  42 ..  Other 
 

  

 4202.99.00 25 .. 
 

- - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 4203  ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING 
ACCESSORIES, OF LEATHER OR OF 
COMPOSITION LEATHER: 
 

  

 4203.10.00  - Articles of apparel 
 

 10% 
DC:5% 
 

   From 1 January 2015  5% 
 

  01 No  Coats, jackets, and the like   
  02 ..  Other 

 
  

 4203.2  - Gloves, mittens and mitts: 
 

  

 4203.21  - - Specially designed for use in sports: 
 

  

 4203.21.10 90 Pr - - - Mittens and mitts, of leather and furskin or of 
leather and artificial fur 

 

 5% 

 

 4203.21.90  - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

  91 No  Golf   
  92 ..  Other 

 
  

 4203.29  - - Other: 
 

  

 4203.29.10 95 Pr - - - Mittens and mitts, of leather and furskin or of 
leather and artificial fur 

 
 

 5% 
 

 4203.29.90 96 Pr - - - Other 
 

 Free 
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Chapter 42/6    (Chapter 43 follows) 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 4203.30.00 35 No 
 

- Belts and bandoliers 
 

 5% 
 

 4203.40  - Other clothing accessories: 
 

  

 4203.40.10 36 No 
 

- - - Wrist straps 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 4203.40.90 37 .. - - - Other 
 

 
 

10% 
DC:5% 
 

   From 1 January 2015  5% 
 
 

 4205  OTHER ARTICLES OF LEATHER OR OF 
COMPOSITION LEATHER: 
 

  

 4205.00.10 39 No - - - Parts of coats, jackets, and the like 
 

 10% 
DC:5% 
 

   From 1 January 2015  5% 
 

 4205.00.20 42 .. - - - Articles of leather or of composition leather, of a 
kind used on machinery or mechanical appliances 
or for other technical uses 

 

 5% 
 

 4205.00.90 06 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 
 

�������� 4206.00.00 47 .. ARTICLES OF GUT (OTHER THAN SILK-WORM 
GUT), OF GOLDBEATER'S SKIN, OF BLADDERS 
OR OF TENDONS 
 

 Free 
 
 

 


